

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 02-3978

IN RE ORTHOPEDIC BONE SCREW PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION
(MDL 1014)

DANIEL FANNING, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated; MARGARET SCHMERLING, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated

v.

ACROMED CORPORATION;
GIBRALTER NATIONAL INSURANCE (Intervenor in District Court)
(D.C. Civil No. 97-cv-00381)

JOYCE CUSTER, ROBERT DENIKEN, REBECCA HILL, MARIE WELLS
IACONO, KATHERINE D. MORRIS, AND BRENDA WILLETTE,

Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS JOYCE CUSTER, ET AL.

Brian Wolfman
Alan B. Morrison
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Appellants

March 31, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. This Court Should Reject AcroMed’s Many Arguments Aimed
At Avoiding The Merits And Circumscribing The Relief That May Be
Granted. 1

 A. The Custer Objectors’ Appeal Is Neither Moot Nor Unripe. 1

 B. Res Judicata Does Not Bar This Appeal. 6

 C. AcroMed’s Attempt To Limit This Court’s Ability To Redress
 The Injury Caused By PTO 2044 Is Unavailing. 8

II. AcroMed’s Arguments On The Merits Are Groundless. 11

 A. The Decision Below Does Not, As AcroMed Maintains, Reflect
 “The Plain Language” Of The Settlement Agreement. 11

 B. AcroMed Is Unable To Harmonize Its Interpretation Of The
 Settlement’s Indemnification Provision With Sound
 Class Action Principles. 17

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Counsel

Certificate of Compliance With FRAP 32(a)(7)

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	16
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992)	5, 7, 8
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Federation of Teachers v. Ridge</i> , 150 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	15
<i>New Hanover Township v. United States Corps of Engineers</i> , 992 F.2d 470 (3d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation (Sambolin)</i> , 246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	6, 9, 15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	15

<i>Phillips v. Cheltenham Township</i> , 575 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1978)	2
<i>In re Real Estate Title & Settlement Services Antitrust Litigation</i> , 869 F.2d 760 (3d Cir. 1989)	15, 18
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	16
<i>Southco, Inc. v. Kanebridge Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2003 WL 1563983 (3d Cir. Mar. 26, 2003)	14
<i>Thompson v. Goetzmann</i> , 315 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
